
Business Income Taxes
C Corporations

S Corporations & LLCs
Taxable K-1 Pass-Through
Income to Shareholders

"Qualified Business Income" is eligible for a 20% K-1 Deduction (ie. 37%
bracket 29.6% net marginal rate)
Generally, "Specified Service Businesses are not eligible for a 20% K-1
Deduction unless entire taxable income (including K-1 pass-through
profits) falls below certain thresholds. 
Deduction generally not available for a Specified Service Trade or
Business (SSTB) if taxable income exceeds certain thresholds.

Taxable Net Income 21% Tax Rate

Individual Tax Rates

Child Tax Credit
$2,000 per “qualifying child” (who has not attained age 17 during the
year); phased out as modified AGI exceeds $400,000 (married/filing
jointly) or $200,000 (all other); $1,500 per child is refundable 
$500 nonrefundable credit for qualified dependents other than
qualifying children (with some modified AGI phaseouts)

Deduction for State & Local Taxes
Individuals may deduct state and local income (or sales) taxes and real and
personal property taxes up to $10,000 ($5,000 if married filing separately)
in the aggregate.

Deduction for Mortgage Interest

Deduction on interest for qualifying mortgages up to $750,000
($375,000 if married/filing separately); homes under agreement
before 12/15/17 for purchase prior to 1/1/18 (provided purchase
occurred by 4/1/18) grandfathered under previous $1,000,000
($500,000 if married/filing separately) limits
Interest on home equity lines of credit (HELOC) deductible in certain
cases where proceeds are utilized to acquire or improve a residence

Trusts & Estates
$0 $2,750 $0.00 10.0% $0
$2,751 $9,850 $275 24.0% $2,750
$9,851 $13,450 $1,979 35.0% $9,850
$13,451 ∞ $3,239 37.0% $13,450

Head of Household
$0 $14,650 $0.00 10.0% $0
$14,651 $55,900 $1,465.00 12.0% $14,650
$55,901 $89,050

$539,900
$215,950
$170,050

$6,415.00 22.0%
24.0%
32.0%
35.0%

$55,900
$89,051
$170,051
$215,981
$539,901 ∞

$13,708.00
$33,148.00
$47,836.00
$161,218.50 37.0%

$89,050
$170,050
$215,950
$539,900

Married Filling Separately
$0 $10,275 $0.00 10.0% $0
$10,276 $41,775 $1,027.50 12.0% $10,275
$41,776 $89,075

$323,925
$215,950
$170,050

$4,807.50 22.0%
24.0%
32.0%
35.0%

$41,775
$89,076
$170,051
$215,981
$323,926 ∞

$15,213.50
$34,647.50
$49,335.50
$87,126.75 37.0%

$89,075
$170,050
$215,950
$323,925

Over But not over Tax + % on 
excess

Of the
amount
overSingle Filers

$0 $10,275 $0.00 10.0% $0
$10,276 $41,775 $1,027.50 12.0% $10,275
$41,776 $89,075

$539,900
$215,950
$170,050

$4,807.50 22.0%
24.0%
32.0%
35.0%

$41,775
$89,076
$170,051
$215,981
$539,901 ∞

$15,213.50
$34,647.50
$49,335.50
$162,718.00 37.0%

$89,075
$170,050
$215,950
$539,900

Single
Married/Filing Jointly/

Qualifying Widower(er) Tax Rate

$0 - $41,675 $0 - $83,350 0%
Over $41.675 but not
over $459,750

Over $83,350 but not
over $517,200

15%

Over $517,200Over $459,750 20%

Married Filling Jointly
$0 $20,550 $0.00 10.0% $0
$20,551 $83,550 $2,055.00 12.0% $20,550
$83,551 $178,150

$647,850
$431,900
$340,100

$9,615.00 22.0%
24.0%
32.0%
35.0%

$83,550
$178,151
$340,101
$431,901
$647,851 ∞

$30,427.00
$69,295.00
$98,671.00
$174,253.50 37.0%

$178,150
$340,100
$431,900
$647,850

Maximum Compensation Subject to FICA Taxes
OASDI (Social Secuirty
HI (Medicare) maximum
OASDI and HI tax rate: 12.4% OASDI and 2.9% HI (15.3% combined) for self-
employed; 6.2% and 1.45% (7.65% combined) for employees. An additional
0.9% HI tax imposed on individuals with wages or self-employment income
in excess of $200,000 (single and qualifying widow(er)s) or $250,000
(married/ filing jointly).

$147,000
No Limit

Medicare Surtax of 3.8% imposed on net investment if:
Married filing Jointly MAGI above $250,000
Married filing Separately MAGI above $125,000
Qualifying Widow(er) w/ dep child MAGI above $250,000
Estates & Trusts w/undistributed
net inv income
All other filers

MAGI above $12,750

MAGI above $200,000

AMT Exemptions
Single $75,900
Married filing Jointly & Qualifying Widow(er)s $118,100

Phases out beginning with alternative minimum taxable income over
$1,079,800 (married/filing jointly and qualifying widow(er)s) or
$539,900  (single filers); AMT ordinary income rate increases from
26% to 28% for alternative minimum taxable income over $206,100
(married/filing jointly  and qualifying widow(er)s), and single.

Kiddie Tax
Child’s unearned income above $2,300 is generally subject to taxation at the
parent’s marginal tax rate; unearned income above $1,150 but not more
than $2,300 is taxed at the child’s tax rate.

Applies if either parent of the child is alive at the close of the taxable year,
the child does not file a joint return for the taxable year, and the child either
(a) has not attained age 18 by close of the year, (b) has attained age 18
before the close of the year, but the child’s earned income represents not
more than one half of support needs and the child has not attained age 19
by the close of the year, or (c) the child is a full-time student who has not
attained age 24 as of the close of the year and the child’s earned income
represents not more than one-half of support needs.
Preferential rates on long-term capital gains and qualified dividends are
applicable; 3.8% federal NII tax is imposed separately on each child if
modified AGI exceeds threshold amounts stated above.

Standard Deductions
2022 2021

Single
Married filing Jointly
Head of Household

$12,550
$25,100
$18,800

$12,950
$25,900
$19,400

Source: IRS.gov
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Federal Income Taxes Tax on Capital Gains & Qualified Dividends

Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2019-44 and the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

Source IRC Section 1411(B)
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IRA Annual Contribution Limit
2022 2021

Contribution Limit $6,000$6,000
$1,000 $1,00050+ Catch-up

Traditional IRA Deductibility Phase-Out Based on MAGI
2022 2021Participants in Employers Plans

$109,000 -
$129,000

$105,000 -
$125,000
$0 - $10,000$0 - $10,000

$68,000 -
$78,000

Married filing separately

Married filing jointly or
qualifying widow(er)

$66,000 -
$76,000

$204,000 -
$214,000

$198,000 -
$208,000

Single or Head of
Household
Nonparticipant married to participant

Married Filling Jointly

$0 - $10,000$0 - $10,000Married filing separately

Deduction for Long-Term Care Insurance Premiums 
Age 40 or Less Age > 40, ≤ 50 Age > 50, ≤ 60 Age > 60, ≤ 70 Age over 70

$450 $850 $1,690 $5,640$4,510

Modified AGI Phase-outs - American Opportunity Tax Credit

Married / Filing Jointly $160,001 - $179,999
Others $80,001 - $89,999
Modified AGI Phase-outs - Lifetime Learning Credit

Married / Filing Jointly $160,001 - $179,999
Others $80,001 - $89,999

Uniform Lifetime Table

Age Divisor 
Balance % Account

71
70

87
70

28.2
29.1

14.4
29.1

3.55
3.44

6.95
3.44

Source: IRS Publication 590

70

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

29.1

27.4
26.5
25.5
24.6
23.7
22.9
22.0
21.1
20.2
19.4
18.5
17.7
16.8
16.0

15.2

13.7
12.9
12.2
11.5
10.8
10.1
9.5
8.9
8.4
7.8
7.3
6.8
6.4
6.0

3.44

3.65
3.78
3.93
4.07
4.22
4.38
4.55
4.74
4.96
5.16
5.41
5.65
5.96
6.25

6.58

7.30
7.76
8.20
8.70
9.26
9.91
10.53
11.24
11.91
12.83
13.70
14.71
15.63
16.67

Age Divisor 
Balance % Account

Health Savings Accounts
2022 2021

Single 

Age 55+ Catch-up

$3,600

$1,000

$3,650
Family $7,200$7,300

$1,000

Contribution Limits

High Deductible Health Plans
Minimum Deductible - Single

Maximum Out of Pocket - Family

$1,400

$14,000

$1,400
Minimum Deductible - Family
Maximum Out of Pocket - Single

$2,800
$7,000

$2,800
$7,050
$14,100

Source: healthsavings.com/irs-2022
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Retirement Plans Healthcare

Source: IRS.gov

SEP IRA & Simple IRA Contribution Limits
2022 2021

Maximum annual additions to a SEP IRA

SIMPLE IRA salary deferral amount

$58,000

$13,500

$61,000
Maximum compensation considered
for a SEP IRA

$290,000$305,000

$14,000
$3,00050+ Catch-up $3,000

Source: IRS.gov

Roth IRA Phase-Out Based on MAGI
2022 2021

$6,000
$6,000

$204,000 -
$214,000

$198,000 -
$208,000

$0 - 
$10,000

Married filing jointly or
qualifying widow(er)

$0 - 
$10,000

$129,000 -
$144,000

$125,000 -
$140,000

Married filing separately
and lived with your spouse

Single or Head of
Household, or Married
Filing Separately and lived
apart from your spouse

Source: IRS.gov

Qualified Plans
2022

401(k), 403(b), 457(b) salary deferral 

SIMPLE IRA salary deferral amount

$20,500
50+ Catch-up $6,500

$14,000
$3,000

Maximum annual additions in a
defined contribution plan

SIMPLE Salary deferral 50+ Catch-up

$61,000

$245,000Maximum Annual benefit in defined
benefit plan

$305,000
$135,000
$19,400

Maximum compensation considered

Special catch-up rules applies to certain 403(b) contributors with 15 or more years of
service and governmental 457(b) participants in the last 3 years before retirement. 

1

1

$200,000
Highly compensated employee
Key employee - Officer

2021
$19,500

$13,500
$6,500

$58,000

$3,000

$235,000

$290,000
$130,000
$185,000

Source: IRS News Release IR-2015-118

IRA Beneficiary Options

IRA owner dies
on or after IRA
owner dies on

or after
required

beginning date

Spouse 
only

IRA owner dies
before required
beginning date

Non-spouse

Table 1 - Single Life Expectancy, Appendix B, Publication 590-B 
Use spouse’s current age each year,
Use owner’s age as of birthday in year of death, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for each subsequent year, Can
take owner’s RMD for year of death
Use younger of 1) beneficiary’s age or 2) owner’s age at birthday in year of death, Determine beneficiary’s age at year-
end following year of owner’s death, Use oldest age of multiple beneficiaries, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for
each subsequent year, Can take owner’s RMD for year of death
Use spouse’s current age each year, Distributions do not have to begin until owner would have turned 70 1/2
Use beneficiary’s age at year-end following year of owner’s death, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for each
subsequent yea

A
*

B

C

D

E

Source: irs.gov/retirement-plans/required-minimum-distributions-for-ira-beneficiaries

Spouse may treat as
his/her own, or
Distribute over
spouse’s life using
Table I*  ,   or 
Distribute based on
owner’s age using
Table I 

Distribute using
Table I

Spouse may treat as
his/her own, or
Take entire balance by
end of 5th year
following year of
death, or 
Distribute based on
Table I 

Take entire balance by
end of 5th year
following year of
death,  or
 

Distribute based on
Table I

Take entire balance by
end of 5th year
following year of
death

Table I

No designated
beneficiary 

(Including an estate,
charity, or some trusts)

A

A

E

B

B

C

https://www.irs.gov/publications/p590b


2022 Quick Tax Reference Guide is a summary in nature and is current and accurate as of
01/01/2022. Users of this guide are advised to refer to the complete legislation or other
applicable materials to ensure accuracy and comprehensive coverage of the material.
Further, changes to legislation or administration actions that become effective after this date
may make the information provided in this guide no longer current. This guide is provided
to you for informational purposes only and should not be relied upon as legal or tax advice.
Consult your legal or tax advisor for specific advice.
Investment advice offered through Planned Financial Services, a Registered Investment
Advisor.

Gift & Estate Tax

Taxes for Gifts & Estates
2022 2021

Annual Gift Exclusion
Unified Credit Amount

$15,000
$11,700,000

$16,000

Highest estate Tax Bracket 40%40%

$12,060,000
$164,000Gift to non-citizen spouse $159,000

States with State Estate Tax

States with Inheritance Tax

CT, DDC, HI, IL, MA, MD, ME, MN,
NY, OR, RI, VT, WA

IA, KY, NE, PA, NJ, MD

States Estate & Inheritance Tax

Married filing Separately

Provision Income = Adjusted Gross Income + Nontaxable Income +
1/2 Social Security Benefit

Up to 85% of benefits are taxable

Social Security

Taxable Wage Base
2022 2021

Social Security (OASDI)
Medicare (HI only)

$142,800
No Limit

$147,000
No Limit
$1,510Quarter of Coverage $1,470

Taxability of Benefits (Based on Provisional Income)

Individual Married filing Jointly
Not taxable
Up to 50% taxable

Less then $32,000 
$32,000 - $44,000

Less then $25,000
$25,000 - $34,000
Greater than $34,000Up to 85% taxable Greater than $44,000

$19,560/yr.
($1,630/mo.) ($1,580/mo.)

$51,960/yr.

$18,960/yr.

$50,520/yr.

Under full 
retirement age
Note: One dollar in benefits will be withheld for every $2 in earnings above the limit

Applies  only to earnings for months prior to attaining full retirement age. 
One dollar in benefits will be withheld for every $3 in earnings above the limit

Note:  

Year reaching full 
retirement age

Retirement Earning Test

Age to receive full benefits
Full retirement ageYear of birth % reduced at age 62

1943 - 1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

66
66 and 2 months
66 and 4 months
66 and 6 months
66 and 8 months
66 and 10 months
67

25.00%
25.83%
26.67%
27.50%
28.33%
29.17%
30.00%

Source: Social Security Administration website, SSA.gov.

Delayed retirement credits
Yearly rate of increaseYear of birth

1943 or later 8.00%
Accrues when you reach full retirement age until you start receiving benefits or
reach age 70.
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Charitable Contribution Deductions

Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2019-44 and the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

Death/Gifts Occurring in 2022*
Subtract applicable credit rom calculated tax)

If gift/gross
estate is over

$20,000 $1,800 + 20%$10,000 $10,000
$10,000 $0 + 18%

$8,200 + 24%
$13,000 + 26%
$18,200 + 28%
$23,800 + 30%
$38,800 + 32%
$70,800 + 34%

$155,800 + 37%
$248,300 + 39%
$345,800 + 40%

$0 $0

$20,000 $20,000$3,800 + 22%
$40,000 $40,000

$40,000

$60,000 $60,000
$60,000

$80,000 $80,000
$80,000

$100,000 $100,000
$100,000

$150,000 $150,000
$150,000

$250,000 $250,000
$250,000

$500,000 $500,000
$500,000

$750,000 $750,000
$750,000

$1,000,000 $1,000,000
$1,000,000

But 
not over The tax is

Of the 
amount over

Annual gift tax exclusion: individual, $16,000; married electing split gifts, $32,000.
Combined lifetime gift tax and gross estate tax exemption: $12,060,000.
GST tax exemption: $12,060,000.

*

Sources: IRS and Social Security Administration updates 2022.

Annual gift tax exclusion: individual, $16,000; married electing split gifts, $32,000.
Combined lifetime gift tax and gross estate tax exemption: $12,060,000.
GST tax exemption: $12,060,000.

Type of Property
Contributed

Actual dollar amountCash 60%100%
2022 2021

Appreciated long-term capital
gain property

Fair market value 30%30%(a) General rule

The applicable “percentage limitation’’ applies to the donor’s contribution base, which is the donor’s adjusted
gross income (AGI) determined without regard to any net operating loss carryback. The limitation is applied
on an annual basis. Any deductible contributions that exceed the current year’s limitations may be carried
over and deducted in the five succeeding tax years, subject to the percentage limitations in those years.
“Ordinary income property” is property that would produce ordinary income if sold by the individual.
“Short-term capital gain property” is property that would produce short-term capital gain if sold by the
individual. 
“Long-term capital gain property” is property that would produce long-term capital gain if sold by the
individual.

Donor's tax basis(b) Election made to reduce
amount of contribution

50%50%

Donor's tax basis(c) Tangible personal property put
to unrelated use by donee charity

50%50%

Deemed Amount of
Contribution

Percentage
Limitation

50%

4

50%Donor's tax basisAppreciated ordinary income 
 property   or appreciated short-
term capital gain property3

1

2

1

2

3

4

Sources: IRS and Social Security Administration updates 2022.No obligation to notify: Planned Financial has no obligation to notify you when information
in this guide changes.
Sources of information: Material in this profile has been obtained from sources that we
believe to be reliable, but we do not guarantee its accuracy, completeness or timeliness.
Third-party data providers make no warranties or representations relating to the accuracy,
completeness or timeliness of the data they provide and are not liable for any damages
relating to this data.
Not an ERISA fiduciary: Planned Financial is not acting as a fiduciary under either the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or under section 4975 of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in providing the information in this guide.


