

Federal Income Taxes

Tax on Capital Gains & Qualified Dividends

Over	But not over	Tax +	% on	Of the	Single	Married/ Qualifying	'Filing Jointly/ g Widower(er)	Tax Rate
Single File	ers		excess	amount over	\$0 - \$41,675		\$83,350	0%
\$0	\$10,275	\$0.00	10.0%	\$0	Over \$41.675 but not		\$83,350 but not	15%
\$10,276	\$41,775	\$1,027.50	12.0%	\$10,275	over \$459,750		\$517,200	
\$41,776	\$89,075	\$4,807.50	22.0%	\$41,775	Over \$459,750	Over	\$517,200	20%
\$89,076	\$170,050	\$15,213.50	24.0%	\$89,075	Source: IRS Revenue Procedure 2019	-44 and the Tax	Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017	
\$170,051	\$215,950	\$34,647.50	32.0%	\$170,050	Medicare Surtax of 3.8%	% imposed	l on net investm	ent if:
\$215,981	\$539,900	\$49,335.50	35.0%	\$215,950	Married filing Jointly		MAGI above \$25	50,000
\$539,901	∞	\$162,718.00	37.0%	\$539,900	Married filing Separately		MAGI above \$12	
Married F	illing Jointly				Qualifying Widow(er) w/	dep child	MAGI above \$25	50,000
\$0	\$20,550	\$0.00	10.0%	\$0	Estates & Trusts w/undis	tributed	MAGI above \$12	2,750
\$20,551	\$83,550	\$2,055.00	12.0%	\$20,550	net inv income			
\$83,551	\$178,150	\$9,615.00	22.0%	\$83,550	All other filers		MAGI above \$20	00,000
\$178,151	\$340,100	\$30,427.00	24.0%	\$178,150	Source IRC Section 1411(B)			
\$340,101	\$431,900	\$69,295.00	32.0%	\$340,100	Kiddie Tax			
\$431,901	\$647,850	\$98,671.00	35.0%	\$431,900	Child's unearned income above	e \$2,300 is ge	nerally subject to taxa	tion at the
\$647,851	∞	\$174,253.50	37.0%	\$647,850	parent's marginal tax rate; une	earned incom		
	illing Separa		0,10,10	40 11 /000	than \$2,300 is taxed at the child	d's tax rate.		
	\$10,275	\$0.00	10.0%	\$0	Applies if either parent of the o			
\$0 \$10,276	\$10,275	\$0.00	12.0%	\$0 \$10,275	the child does not file a joint re (a) has not attained age 18 by			
\$10,276	\$41,775 \$89,075	\$1,027.50 \$4,807.50	22.0%	\$10,275	before the close of the year, but	ut the child's	earned income repre	sents not
\$89,076	\$170,050	\$4,807.50 \$15,213.50	24.0%	\$89,075	more than one half of support			
		\$13,213.50	32.0%		by the close of the year, or (c) the child is a full-time student who has a attained age 24 as of the close of the year and the child's earned incor represents not more than one-half of support needs.			
\$170,051 \$215,981	\$215,950		35.0%	\$170,050 \$215,950				
	\$323,925	\$49,335.50	35.0%		Preferential rates on long-term applicable; 3.8% federal NII tax			
\$323,926	~	\$87,126.75	37.0%	\$323,925	modified AGI exceeds threshol			iliu li
	lousehold	*0 0 0	4.0.00/	* 0	AMT Exemptions			
\$0 \$14654	\$14,650	\$0.00	10.0%	\$0				¢75.000
\$14,651	\$55,900	\$1,465.00	12.0%	\$14,650	Single			\$75,900
\$55,901	\$89,050	\$6,415.00	22.0%	\$55,900	Married filing Jointly & Qualifying Widow(er)s \$118 Phases out beginning with alternative minimum taxable income ov \$1,079,800 (married/filing jointly and qualifying widow(er)s) or			
\$89,051	\$170,050	\$13,708.00	24.0%	\$89,050				
\$170,051	\$215,950	\$33,148.00	32.0%	\$170,050	\$539,900 (single filers); AM	IT ordinary ir	ncome rate increases	from
\$215,981	\$539,900	\$47,836.00	35.0%	\$215,950	26% to 28% for alternative			06,100
\$539,901	00	\$161,218.50	37.0%	\$539,900	(married/filing jointly and o		dow(er)s), and single.	
Trusts & E					Deduction for Mortgage	e Interest		
\$0	\$2,750	\$0.00	10.0%	\$0	Deduction on interest for			
\$2,751	\$9,850	\$275	24.0%	\$2,750	(\$375,000 if married/filing before 12/15/17 for purc			
\$9,851	\$13,450	\$1,979	35.0%	\$9,850	occurred by 4/1/18) gran			
\$13,451	∞	\$3,239	37.0%	\$13,450	(\$500,000 if married/filing			in cortain
Standard	Deductions				 Interest on home equity cases where proceeds ar 			
		2022	2021		Child Tax Credit			
Single		\$12,950	\$12,550		Child Tax Credit			
Married fil	ing Jointly	\$25,900	\$25,100		 \$2,000 per "qualifying chi year); phased out as mod 			
Head of H	ousehold	\$19,400	\$18,800		jointly) or \$200,000 (all of			
ource: IRS.go					 \$500 nonrefundable creating children (with second se			than
Maximum	ı Compensat	ion Subject to	FICA Taxes	S	qualifying children (with			
OASDI (So	cial Secuirty			\$147,000	Business Income Taxes			
HI (Medica	re) maximum	1		No Limit	C Corporations			
		OASDI and 2.9% H		,	Taxable Net Income		21% Tax Rate	
		.65% combined) fo			S Corporations & LLCs			_
0.9% HI tax imposed on individuals with wages or self-employment income in excess of \$200,000 (single and qualifying widow(er)s) or \$250,000 (married/ filing jointly).				Taxable K-1 Pass-Throu		Individual Tax	Rates	
				Income to Shareholders				
Individuals n	perty taxes up to	Local Taxes and local income 5 \$10,000 (\$5,000 i			 "Qualified Business Income bracket 29.6% net margina Generally, "Specified Servic Deduction unless entire tax profits) falls below certain t Deduction generally not ax 	l rate) e Businesses kable income chresholds.	s are not eligible for a e (including K-1 pass-tl	20% K-1 hrough

 Deduction generally not available for a Specified Service Trade or Business (SSTB) if taxable income exceeds certain thresholds.



2022 Quick Tax Reference Guide



Retirement Plans				
IRA Annual Contributio	on Limit			
	2022		2021	
Contribution Limit	\$6,000		\$6,00	0
50+ Catch-up	\$1,000		\$1,00	0
Traditional IRA Deduct	ibility Pha	ise-Out l	Based	on MAGI
Participants in Employers Plans	2022		2021	
Married filing jointly or qualifying widow(er)	\$109,000 \$129,000		\$105, \$125,	
Married filing separately	\$0 - \$10,0	000	\$0 - \$	10,000
Single or Head of Household	\$68,000 \$78,000		\$66,0 \$76,0	
Nonparticipant married to participant				
Married Filling Jointly	\$204,000 \$214,000		\$198, \$208,	
Married filing separately	\$0 - \$10,	000	\$0 - \$	510,000
Roth IRA Phase-Out Ba	sed on MA	AGI		
	2022		2021	
Married filing jointly or qualifying widow(er)	\$204,000 \$214,000		\$198, \$208,	
Married filing separately and lived with your spouse	\$0 - \$10,000		\$0 - \$10,0	00
Single or Head of Household, or Married Filing Separately and lived apart from your spouse Source: IRS.gov	\$129,000 \$144,000)	\$125, \$140,	
SEP IRA & Simple IRA Co	ntributior	i Limits		
		2022		2021
Maximum annual additions to		\$61,00)	\$58,000
Maximum compensation con for a SEP IRA		\$305,0		\$290,000
SIMPLE IRA salary deferral ar	nount	\$14,000		\$13,500
50+ Catch-up Source: IRS.gov		\$3,000		\$3,000
Qualified Plans				
		2022		2021
401(k), 403(b), 457(b) salary de	ferral ¹	\$20,50	C	\$19,500
50+ Catch-up		\$6,500		\$6,500
SIMPLE IRA salary deferral ar	nount	\$14,000		\$13,500
SIMPLE Salary deferral 50+ Ca	tch-up	\$3,000	\$3,000	
Maximum annual additions in defined contribution plan		\$61,000)	\$58,000
Maximum Annual benefit in d benefit plan		\$245,00		\$235,000
Maximum compensation con		\$305,00		\$290,000
Highly compensated employe	e	\$135,00		\$130,000
Key employee - Officer ¹ Special catch-up rules applies to cer service and governmental 457(b) pa			15 or mo	
Source: IRS News Release IR-2015-118		Juli years		
Modified AGI Phase-outs -	American	Opportu	nity I	ax Credit

Modified AGI Phase-outs - American Opportunity Tax Credit						
Married / Filing Jointly	\$160,001 - \$179,999					
Others	\$80,001 - \$89,999					
Modified AGI Phase-outs - Lifetime Learning Credit						
Married / Filing Jointly	\$160,001 - \$179,999					
Others	\$80,001 - \$89,999					
Source: IRS.gov						

Heal	thcare	2
------	--------	---

			_				
Deduction	for Long-Ter	m Care Insu	irance Premi	ums			
Age 40 or Less	Age>40,≤50	Age > 50, \le 60	Age > 60, \leq 70	Age over 70			
\$450	\$850	\$1,690	\$4,510	\$5,640			
Health Savings Accounts							
Contribution Limit	'S		2022	2021			
Single			\$3,650	\$3,600			
Family			\$7,300	\$7,200			
Age 55+ Catch-up			\$1,000	\$1,000			
High Deductible Health Plans							
Minimum De	ductible - Single		\$1,400	\$1,400			
Minimum Deductible - Family			\$2,800	\$2,800			
Maximum Out of Pocket - Single			\$7,050	\$7,000			
Maximum O	ut of Pocket - F	amily	\$14,100	\$14,000			
Source: healthsavings.com/irs-2022							

Uniform Lifetime Table

Age	Divisor Balance	% Account	Age	Divisor Balance	% Account
70	29.1	3.44	86	15.2	6.58
71	28.2	3.55	87	14.4	6.95
72	27.4	3.65	88	13.7	7.30
73	26.5	3.78	89	12.9	7.76
74	25.5	3.93	90	12.2	8.20
75	24.6	4.07	91	11.5	8.70
76	23.7	4.22	92	10.8	9.26
77	22.9	4.38	93	10.1	9.91
78	22.0	4.55	94	9.5	10.53
79	21.1	4.74	95	8.9	11.24
80	20.2	4.96	96	8.4	11.91
81	19.4	5.16	97	7.8	12.83
82	18.5	5.41	98	7.3	13.70
83	17.7	5.65	99	6.8	14.71
84	16.8	5.96	100	6.4	15.63
85	16.0	6.25	101	6.0	16.67

Source: IRS Publication 590

IRA Beneficiary Options

	Spouse only	Non-spouse	No designated beneficiary (Including an estate, charity, or some trusts)
IRA owner dies on or after IRA owner dies on or after required beginning date	Spouse may treat as his/her own, or Distribute over spouse's life using Table I*A, or Distribute based on owner's age using Table I ^B	Distribute using Table I ^c	Table I ^B
IRA owner dies before required beginning date	Spouse may treat as his/her own, or Take entire balance by end of 5th year following year of death, or Distribute based on Table I^	Take entire balance by end of 5th year following year of death, or Distribute based on Table I ^E	Take entire balance by end of 5th year following year of death

* Table 1 - Single Life Expectancy, Appendix B, Publication 590-B

^A Use spouse's current age each year,

- ^B Use owner's age as of birthday in year of death, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for each subsequent year, Can take owner's RMD for year of death
- take owner's RMU for year or geam ^C Use younger of 1) beneficiary's age or 2) owner's age at birthday in year of death, Determine beneficiary's age at year-end following year of owner's death, Use oldest age of multiple beneficiaries, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for each subsequent year, Can take owner's RMD for year of death ^D Use spouse's current age each year, Distributions do not have to begin until owner would have turned 70 1/2 ^E

Bit Sebeneficiary sage at year-end following year of owner's death, Reduce beginning life expectancy by 1 for each subsequent yea

Source: irs.gov/retirement-plans/required-minimum-distributions-for-ira-beneficiaries



2022 Quick Tax Reference Guide



Social Securi	τy		Gift & Esta	ate lax			
Taxable Wage B	lase		Taxes for Gif	ts & Estates			
	2022	2021			2022	2021	
Social Security (OAS	,		Annual Gift Excl		\$16,000	\$15,0	
Medicare (HI only)	No Lii	mit No Limit	Unified Credit A	Amount	\$12,060,000	\$11,7	00,000
Quarter of Coverag	je \$1,51	0 \$1,470	Gift to non-citize	en spouse	\$164,000	\$159,	000
Retirement Ear	ning Test		Highest estate 1	Tax Bracket	40%	40%	
Under full	¢10 F	60.hm \$19.060.hm		Procedure 2019-44 and	the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2	017	
retirement age	\$19,5 (\$1,67	60/yr. \$18,960/yr. 80/mo.) (\$1,580/mc		e & Inheritance	Тах		
0	nefits will be withheld for every	, , ,	States with State	e Estate Tax	CT, DDC, HI, IL, MA NY, OR, RI, VT, WA	, MD, M	E, MN,
Year reaching full	\$51,9	60/yr. \$50,520/yr.	States with Inhe	eritance Tax	IA, KY, NE, PA, NJ, N	/ID	
	earnings for months prior to att nefits will be withheld for every		Death/Gif Subtract applic	ts Occurring able credit rom ca	; in 2022* Iculated tax)		
	nefits (Based on Provisio	5	If gift/gross estate is over	But not over	The tax is	(amoun	Of the
	Individual	Married filing Jointl	V			arrioar	
Not taxable	Less then \$25,000	Less then \$32,000	\$0	\$10,000	\$0 + 18%	<i>t</i> 4	0\$ 0.000
Up to 50% taxable	\$25,000 - \$34,000	\$32,000 - \$44,000	\$10,000	\$20,000	\$1,800 + 20%		0,000
Up to 85% taxable	Greater than \$34,000		\$20,000	\$40,000	\$3,800 + 22%		
Married filing S	eparately		\$40,000	\$60,000	\$8,200 + 24%		0,000
Up to 85% of bene			\$60,000	\$80,000	\$13,000 + 26%		0,000
		+ Nontoveble lesses	\$80,000	\$100,000 \$150,000	\$18,200 + 28%		0,000
Provision income	 Adjusted Gross Income 1/2 Social Security Bene 		\$100,000	\$150,000	\$23,800 + 30% \$38,800 + 32%		0,000
	-	:nc	\$150,000	\$250,000			0,000
Age to receive	full benefits		\$250,000	\$500,000	\$70,800 + 34%		0,000
Year of birth	Full retirement age	% reduced at age 62		\$750,000 \$1,000,000	\$155,800 + 37%		0,000
1943 - 1954	66	25.00%	\$750,000 \$1,000,000	\$1,000,000	\$248,300 + 39% \$345,800 + 40%	\$75 \$1,00	0,000
1955	66 and 2 months	25.83%		xclusion: individual \$16	,000; married electing split gift		
1956	66 and 4 months	26.67%	Combined lifetin	ne gift tax and gross est	ate tax exemption: \$12,060,00		
1957	66 and 6 months	27.50%	GST tax exempti				
1958	66 and 8 months	28.33%		ial Security Administration			
1959	66 and 10 months	29.17%	Charitable		on Deductions		
1960	67	30.00%	Type of Prope	rtu	Deemed Amount of	Perce	ntage
Delayed retire	ment credits		Contributed	ity	Contribution	Limita	
Year of birth	Yearly rate of increase	9				2022	2021
1943 or later	8.00%		Cash		Actual dollar amount		60%
reach age 70. ource: Social Security Adm	ach full retirement age until yo	u start receiving benefits or	Appreciated ord property ² or ap term capital gai Appreciated lor gain property ⁴	opreciated short- in property ³	Donor's tax basis	50%	50%
PLANNE	D FINANCIAL		(a) General rule		Fair market value	30%	30%
Youtz-Li	S E I V I C E S FE. YOUTZ-MONEY. YOUTZ-WAY.®		(b) Election mad amount of cont		Donor's tax basis	50%	50%
000 Fitzwater Ro	oad, Suite 300			sonal property put e by donee charity	Donor's tax basis	50%	50%
leveland, Ohio 4 hone: 440.740.	14141		gross income (AGI) det on an annual basis. Ar	ermined without regard to ny deductible contributions	e donor's contribution base, which any net operating loss carryback. ' that exceed the current year's lim s, subject to the percentage limitati	The limitatio itations may	n is applie be carrie
mail: PFS@Pla Vebsite: Plannec	annedFinancial.com lFinancial.com		 ² "Ordinary income prop ³ "Short-term capital gai individual. 	² "Ordinary income property" is property that would produce ordinary income if sold by the individual. ³ "Short-term capital gain property" is property that would produce short-term capital gain if sold by the individual.			
No obligation to notify: Planned Financial has no obligation to notify you when information			⁴ "Long-term capital gain property" is property that would produce long-term capital gain if sold by the individual. Sources: IRS and Social Security Administration updates 2022.				
	Naterial in this profile has been o		01/01/2022. Users o	f this guide are advis	mary in nature and is current ed to refer to the complete and comprehensive cover	e legislatic	n or ot

believe to be reliable, but we do not guarantee its accuracy, completeness or timeliness. Third-party data providers make no warranties or representations relating to the accuracy, completeness or timeliness of the data they provide and are not liable for any damages relating to this data.

Not an ERISA fiduciary: Planned Financial is not acting as a fiduciary under either the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or under section 4975 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in providing the information in this guide.

Investment advice offered through Planned Financial Services, a Registered Investment Advisor.

applicable materials to ensure accuracy and comprehensive coverage of the material.

Further, changes to legislation or administration actions that become effective after this date

may make the information provided in this guide no longer current. This guide is provided

to you for informational purposes only and should not be relied upon as legal or tax advice.

Consult your legal or tax advisor for specific advice.